Therefore, pursuant to PRC sections 3013, 3106, 3203, 3224, 3227, and 3236.5, and 

Regulations sections 1714, 1724.7, 1724.10, 1724.10.2, 1724.13, 1772.6, and 1777, the Supervisor 

is ordering Operator to within thirty (30) days of this Order: (1) pay civil penalties totaling 

twenty-one thousand eight hundred dollars ($21,800.00); (2) submit the test results for the 

mechanical integrity test conducted on February 22, 2023; (3) take all necessary action to 

correct errors in monthly injection reports submitted since February 22, 2023; (4) remediate the 

Well to demonstrate to CalGEM that the Well will not damage life, health, property, or natural

[...]

Well constitutes a misdemeanor subject to a fine, imprisonment, or both.  

III. Civil Penalties 

Based on the foregoing Alleged Acts and Omissions and pursuant to PRC section 

3236.5, by this Order the Supervisor imposes on Operator administrative civil penalties totaling 

twenty-one thousand eight hundred dollars ($21,800.00), as follows:  

Violation Description Number of 
Violations 

Total Civil Penalty per 
violation 

Failure to disconnect injection lines from a 
well without injection approval 

(collectively, Regulations, §§ 1724.13, 
subd. (c), 1777, subd. (c)(4))